The undersigned hereby affirms that this document submitted for recording does not contain any personal information.

Assessor Parcel No(s): 007-200-53 and 007-200-11

DOC# 219303

Official Record

Requested By STEWART TITLE ELKO

Eureka County - NV Mike Rebaleati - Recorder

Page: 1 of 8 Recorded By FS Fee: \$21.00 RPTT: \$0.00

Book- 0527 Page- 0001

0219303

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Nevada State Bank, Commercial Loan Servicing Department 3800, P. O. Box 990, Las Vegas, NV 89125-0990

SEND TAX NOTICES TO:

Matthew L. Morrison and Cheryl A. Morrison, HC 62 Box 62128, Eureka, NV 89136

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

# MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST

THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST dated November 1, 2011, is made and executed between Matthew Morrison and Cheryl Morrison, husband and wife, whose address is 451 11th Street, Eureka, NV 89316. ("Grantor") and Nevada State Bank, whose address is Corporate Lending Department - North, One West Liberty Street - 2nd Floor, Reno, NV 89501 ("Lender").

**DEED OF TRUST.** Lender and Grantor have entered into a Deed of Trust dated May 21, 2007 (the "Deed of Trust") which has been recorded in Eureka County, State of Nevada, as follows:

Recorded May 31, 2007 as Document Number 0209842 in the Office of Eureka County Recorder, Book 0458 Page 0259.

**REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION.** The Deed of Trust covers the following described real property located in Eureka County, State of Nevada:

See Attached Exhibit "A"

Prepared by: Stewart Title 801 Idaho Street Elko. NV 89801

# MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

Loan No: 9002

Page 2

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 451 11th Street and Farm Land, Eureka, NV 89316. The Real Property tax identification number is 007-200-53 and 007-200-11.

MODIFICATION. Lender and Grantor hereby modify the Deed of Trust as follows:

Increase principal loan amount to \$505,090.00. This Deed of Trust shall now secure a new Promissory Note dated November 1, 2011 and a proposed Promissory Note in the amount of \$190,000.00 with a projected date of January 1, 2012.

The Vesting is hereby changed for Parcel 1 as, Matthew Morrison and Cheryl Morrison, husband and wife and for Parcel 2 as, Matthew L. Morrison and Cheryl A. Morrison, husband and wife as joint tenants.

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original Deed of Trust shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Modification does not waive Lender's right to require strict performance of the Deed of Trust as changed above nor obligate Lender to make any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of the promissory note or other credit agreement secured by the Deed of Trust (the "Note"). It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable all parties to the Deed of Trust and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Note, including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any person who signed the original Deed of Trust does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this Modification or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

#### DISPUTE RESOLUTION.

This section contains a jury waiver, arbitration clause, and a class action waiver. READ IT CAREFULLY.

This dispute resolution provision shall supersede and replace any prior "Jury Waiver", "Judicial Reference", "Class Action Waiver", "Arbitration", "Dispute Resolution", or similar alternative dispute agreement or provision between or among the parties.

JURY TRIAL WAIVER. As permitted by applicable law, you and we each waive our respective rights to a trial before a jury in connection with any Dispute (as "Dispute" is hereinafter defined), and Disputes shall be resolved by a judge sitting without a jury. If a court determines that this provision is not enforceable for any reason and at any time prior to trial of the Dispute, but not later than 30 days after entry of the order determining this provision is unenforceable, any party shall be entitled to move the court for an order compelling arbitration and staying or dismissing such litigation pending arbitration ("Arbitration Order").

ARBITRATION. If a claim, dispute, or controversy arises between us with respect to this Agreement, related agreements, or any other agreement or business relationship between any of us whether or not related to the subject matter of this Agreement (all of the foregoing, a "Dispute"), and only if a jury trial waiver is not permitted by applicable law or ruling by a court, any of us may require that the Dispute be resolved by binding arbitration before a single

# MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

Loan No: 9002

Page 3

arbitrator at the request of any party. By agreeing to arbitrate a Dispute, you are giving up any right you may have to a jury trial, as well as other rights you would have in court that are not available or are more limited in arbitration, such as the rights to discovery and to appeal.

Arbitration shall be commenced by filing a petition with, and in accordance with the applicable arbitration rules of, JAMS or National Arbitration Forum ("Administrator") as selected by the initiating party. If the parties agree, arbitration may be commenced by appointment of a licensed attorney who is selected by the parties and who agrees to conduct the arbitration without an Administrator. Disputes include matters relating to a deposit account, application for or denial of credit, enforcement of any of the obligations we have to each other, compliance with applicable laws and/or regulations, performance or services provided under any agreement by any party, including but not limited to the validity, enforceability, meaning, or scope of this arbitration provision, and including a dispute based on or arising from an alleged tort or matters involving either of our employees, agents, affiliates, or assigns of a party. However, Disputes do not include the validity, enforceability, meaning, or scope of this arbitration provision and such matters may be determined only by a court. If a third party is a party to a Dispute, we each will consent to including the third party in the arbitration proceeding for resolving the Dispute with the third party. Venue for the arbitration proceeding shall be at a location determined by mutual agreement of the parties or, if no agreement, in the city and state where Lender or Bank is headquartered.

After entry of an Arbitration Order, the non-moving party shall commence arbitration. The moving party shall, at its discretion, also be entitled to commence arbitration but is under no obligation to do so, and the moving party shall not in any way be adversely prejudiced by electing not to commence arbitration. The arbitrator will (i) hear and rule on appropriate dispositive motions for judgment on the pleadings, for failure to state a claim, or for full or partial summary judgment, (ii) will render a decision and any award applying applicable law. (iii) give effect to any limitations period in determining any Dispute or defense, (iv) enforce the doctrines of compulsory counterclaim, res judicata, and collateral estoppei, if applicable, (v) with regard to motions and the arbitration hearing, apply rules of evidence governing civil cases, and (vi) apply the law of the state specified in the agreement giving rise to the Dispute. Filing of a petition for arbitration shall not prevent any party from (i) seeking and obtaining from a court of competent jurisdiction (notwithstanding ongoing arbitration) provisional or ancillary remedies including but not limited to injunctive relief, property preservation orders, foreclosure, eviction, attachment, replevin, garnishment, and/or the appointment of a receiver, (ii) pursuing non-judicial foreclosure, or (iii) availing itself of any self-help remedies such as setoff and repossession. The exercise of such rights shall not constitute a waiver of the right to submit any Dispute to arbitration.

Judgment upon an arbitration award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction except that, if the arbitration award exceeds \$4,000,000, any party shall be entitled to a de novo appeal of the award before a panel of three arbitrators. To allow for such appeal, if the award (including Administrator, arbitrator, and attorney's fees and costs) exceeds \$4,000,000, the arbitrator will issue a written, reasoned decision supporting the award, including a statement of authority and its application to the Dispute. A request for de novo appeal must be filed with the arbitrator within 30 days following the date of the arbitration award; if such a request is not made within that time period, the arbitration decision shall become final and binding. On appeal, the arbitrators shall review the award de novo, meaning that they shall reach their own

# MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST (Continued)

Loan No: 9002

Page 4

findings of fact and conclusions of law rather than deferring in any manner to the original arbitrator. Appeal of an arbitration award shall be pursuant to the rules of the Administrator or, if Administrator has no such rules, then the JAMS arbitration appellate rules shall apply.

Arbitration under this provision concerns a transaction involving interstate commerce and shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq. The provisions of this arbitration provision shall survive any termination, amendment, or expiration of this Agreement. If the terms of this provision vary from the Administrator's rules, this arbitration provision shall control.

CLASS ACTION WAIVER. EACH PARTY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE IN COURT OR ARBITRATE ANY CLAIM OR DISPUTE AS A CLASS ACTION, EITHER AS A MEMBER OF A CLASS OR AS A REPRESENTATIVE, OR TO ACT AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

RELIANCE. Each party (i) certifies that no one has represented to such party that the other party would not seek to enforce jury and class action waivers in the event of suit, and (ii) acknowledges that it and the other party have been induced to enter into this Agreement by, among other things, the mutual waivers, agreements, and certifications in this section.

WAIVER OF DEFENSES AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS. The undersigned hereby (i) represents that neither the undersigned nor any affiliate or principal of the undersigned has any defenses to or setoffs against any Indebtedness or other obligations owing by the undersigned, or by the undersigned's affiliates or principals, to Lender or Lender's affiliates (the "Obligations"), nor any claims against Lender or Lender's affiliates for any matter whatsoever, related or unrelated to the Obligations, and (ii) releases Lender and Lender's affiliates, officers, directors, employees and agents from all claims, causes of action, and costs, in law or equity, known or unknown, whether or not matured or contingent, existing as of the date hereof that the undersigned has or may have by reason of any matter of any conceivable kind or character whatsoever, related or unrelated to the Obligations, including the subject matter of this Agreement. The foregoing release does not apply, however, to claims for future performance of express contractual obligations that mature after the date hereof that are owing to the undersigned by Lender or Lender's affiliates. As used in this paragraph, the word "undersigned" does not include Lender or any individual signing on behalf of Lender. The undersigned acknowledges that Lender has been induced to enter into or continue the Obligations by, among other things, the waivers and releases in this paragraph.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS. THIS MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST IS DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2011.

Book: 527 12/28/2011 Page: 4 4 of 8

## **MODIFICATION OF DEED OF TRUST** (Continued)

Loan No: 9002

Page 5

**GRANTOR:** 

LENDER:

**NEVADA STATE BANK** 

Authorized Officer

Loan No: 9002	MODIFICATION OF DE (Continue		Page 6
	INDIVIDUAL ACKNO	WLEDGMENT	
STATE OFCOUNTY OF	vada	) )ss	1
COUNTY OF	urka		
Morrison and Chery	AUREEN TORRES UBLIC, STATE OF NEVADA KA COUNTY - NEVADA IFICATE # 89-35398-8 PT. EXP.JAN. 6, 2015	ECCLUDEN 27, 2011  Continue 20  (Signature of not potary Public in and for State	Vuo tarial officer)
(Seal, if any)			

Loan No: 9002	(Contin	and the second of the second o
	LENDER ACKNO	OWLEDGMENT
STATE OF NEX		) ss
COUNTY OF	uka	
This instrument was a HOULS, Sof Nevada State Bank.	lice President	December 37, 3011 by John of Nevada State Bank, as designated agen
NOTARY PUI EUREKA CERTIF	JREEN TORRES BLIC, STATE OF NEVADA A COUNTY - NEVADA ICATE # 99-35398-8 . EXP.JAN. 6, 2015	(Signature of notarial officer)
		Notary Public in and for State of Penada
(Seal, if any)		

LASER PRO Lending, Ver. 5.56.00.005 Copr. Harland Financial Solutions, Inc. 1997, 2011.

All Rights Reserved. - NV W:\CFI\LPL\G202.FC TR-5952 PR-RESECRD

### Exhibit A

### PARCEL 1:

TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 53 EAST, M.D.B.&M.

Section 15: N1/2;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, all the oil, gas, potash and sodium lying in and under said land, reserved by UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, in Patents recorded September 30, 1963, in Book 27, Page 42, of Deed Records and recorded September 22, 1964, in Book 5, Page 584, Official Records, Eureka County, Nevada.

### PARCEL 2:

TOWNSHIP 21 NORTH, RANGE 53 EAST, M.D.B.&M.

Section 7: Lots 5, 6, E1/2NW1/4; NE1/4;

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion of said land lying westerly of Nevada State Highway No. 51.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM all oil and gas lying in and under said land as reserved by the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, in Patent recorded December 28, 1965, in Book 9, Page 259, Official Records, Eureka County, Nevada.